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N/A

No. 
Fir
Ve

370835 A.

3 1.7

9 4.3

N/

5 N/

N/

 N/

7 N/

A00315 N/

N/

N/

N/

N/

N/

MC-CO
.1 

N/

N/

N/

Project

mware  
sion 

La

A N

A N

A N

A N

A N

2 SP3 N

A N

A N

A 

rmware 
ersion 

La

17.05 N

71 SP2 N

32 N

/A N

/A N

/A N

/A N

/A N

/A N

/A N

/A N

/A N

/A N

/A \ 

/A \ 

/A \ 

/A \ 

t No.: ZKT-24
 P

ast calibratio

Nov. 14, 2023

Nov. 02, 2023

Nov. 02, 2023

Nov. 02, 2023

Nov. 02, 2023

Nov. 02, 2023

Nov. 02, 2023

Nov. 07, 2023

\ 

ast calibration

Nov. 02, 2023

Nov. 02, 2023

Nov. 02, 2023

Nov. 13, 2023

Nov. 13, 2023

Nov. 13, 2023

Nov. 16, 2023

Nov. 02, 2023

Nov. 02, 2023

Nov. 02, 2023

Nov. 02, 2023

Nov. 02, 2023

Nov. 02, 2023

405316078E
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on Calibrate

3 Nov. 13,

3 Nov. 01,

3 Nov. 01,

3 Nov. 01,

3 Nov. 01,

3 Nov. 01,

3 Nov. 01,

3 Nov. 06,

\

n Calibrate

3 Nov. 01

3 Nov. 01

3 Nov. 01

3 Nov. 12

3 Nov. 12

3 Nov. 12

3 Nov. 15

3 Nov. 01

3 Nov. 01

3 Nov. 01

3 Nov. 01

3 Nov. 01

3 Nov. 01

\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 

E 
9 

ed until

, 2024

, 2024

, 2024

, 2024

, 2024

, 2024

, 2024

, 2024

ed until

, 2024

, 2024

, 2024

, 2024

, 2024

, 2024

, 2024

, 2024

, 2024

, 2024

, 2024

, 2024

, 2024



Item 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

 
RF Test equ

Equipment

Spectrum A
(9kHz-26.5
Spectrum A
(10kHz-39.

Test Cable 

Test Cable 

Test Cable 

ESG Signa
Generator 

Signal Gen

Magnetic F
Probe Test
Wideband 
Communic
Test 
MWRF Pow
Meter Test 

Power Met

D.C. Powe

RF Softwar

 
 
 
 

uipment 

t M

Analyzer 
K

5GHz) 
Analyzer 
.9GHz) 

R

N

N

N

al 
A

nerator A

Field 
er 

N

Radio 
cation R

wer 
system 

M

ter K

r Supply Lo

re M

Manufacturer 

KEYSIGHT 

R&S 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Agilent 

Agilent 

Narda 

R&S 

MW 

KEYSIGHT 

ongWei 

MW 

 

Type No.

9020A 

FSV40-N

RF-01 

RF-02 

RF-03 

E4421B

N5182A

ELT-400

CMW500

MW100-R
CB 

N1912A P

TPR-6405

MTS8310

Serial N

MY553

100363

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

0-0344

106504

RF
N/A 

P N/A 

5D N/A 

V2.0.0.

No. 
Fir
Ve

370835 A.1

3 1.7

N/A

N/A

N/A

B.0

A.0

 N/A

4 V 3

N/A

A.0

N/A

.0 N/A

Project

rmware 
rsion 

La

17.05 N

71 SP2 N

A N

A N

A N

03.84 N

01.87 N

A N

3.7.22 N

A N

05.00 N

A \ 

A \ 

t No.: ZKT-24
 Pa

ast calibration

ov. 02, 2023

ov. 02, 2023

ov. 02, 2023

ov. 02, 2023

ov. 02, 2023

ov. 02, 2023

ov. 02, 2023

ov. 16, 2023

ov. 02, 2023

ov. 02, 2023

ov. 02, 2023
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n Calibrate

3 Nov. 01,

3 Nov. 01,

3 Nov. 01,

3 Nov. 01,

3 Nov. 01,

3 Nov. 01,

3 Nov. 01,

3 Nov. 15,

3 Nov. 01,

3 Nov. 01,

3 Nov. 01,

\ 

\ 

E 
9 

ed until

 2024

 2024

 2024

 2024

 2024

 2024

 2024

 2024

 2024

 2024

 2024



 

4. EMC EM
 
4.1 CONDU

 

Test R

Test M

Test F

Rece

 
4.1.1 POW

 

FREQ

 N

 

 
4.1.2 TES

a. The E
powe
powe
meas

b. Interc
and f

c. I/O ca
cable
lengt

d. LISN 
e. For th

  

4.1.3 DEV
No deviat

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSION TES

UCTED EMIS

Requirement

Method: 

Frequency R

iver setup: 

WER LINE C

QUENCY (M

0.15 -0.5  

0.50 -5.0  

5.0 -30.0  

Note: 

(1) *Decrea

ST PROCED

EUT was pla
er mains thro
ered from add
suring instrum
connecting c
forth in the ce
ables that ar
e may be term
h shall not ex
 at least 80 c
he actual tes

VIATION FR
tion  

ST 

SSION MEAS

t: FCC 

ANS

Range: 150K

RBW

CONDUCTE

MHz)  
Q

6

ases with the

DURE 

aced 0.8 mete
ough a line im
ditional LISN
ment.  

cables that ha
enter forming
re not connec
minated, if re
xceed 1 m. 
cm from nea
st configuratio

ROM TEST S

SUREMENT

Part15 C Se

I C63.10:201

KHz to 30MH

W=9KHz, VBW

D EMISSION

Limit (d

uasi-peak 

66 - 56 * 

56.00 

60.00 

e logarithm o

ers from the 
mpedance sta
N(s). The LIS

ang closer th
g a bundle 30
cted to a per
equired, usin

rest part of E
on, please re

TANDARD

T 

ection 15.207

13 

Hz 

W=30KHz, S

N Limits 

dBuV)  

Average 

56 - 46 *

46.00

50.00

of the frequen

horizontal gr
abilization ne
N provide 50

han 40 cm to
0 to 40 cm lo
ripheral shall
g the correct

EUT chassis.
efer to the re

7 

Sweep time=a

 

Standa
 

FCC

FCC

FCC

ncy. 

round plane 
etwork (LISN
0 Ohm/ 50uH

 the ground 
ong. 
 be bundled 
t terminating

.
elated Item –E

Project

auto  

ard

with EUT be
N). All other s
H of coupling

plane shall b

in the center
 impedance.

EUT Test Ph

t No.: ZKT-24
 Pa

eing connecte
support equip
g impedance 

be folded bac

r. The end of
. The overall 

hotos. 
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pments 
for the 

ck 

f the 
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4.1.4 TES

 

 
4.1.5 EUT

The EUT 
been pro
collect the
 

 
 
4.1.6 TES
N/A 

The
 
 
 

ST SETUP 

T OPERATIN

was configu
ogrammed to
e included da

ST RESULT 

e EUT is pow

NG CONDIT

ured for testin
o continuous
ata. 

wered by the 

 

IONS 

ng in a typica
ly transmit d

batteryonly, 

al fashion (as
during test. T

the test item

s a customer
This operatin

m is not applic

Project

r would norm
ng condition 

cable. 

t No.: ZKT-24
 Pa

mally use it). T
was tested 
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The EUT has
and used to

E 
9 

s 
o 



 

4.2 RADIAT
 

Test R

Test M

Test F

Test s

Rece

 
4.2.1 RAD

 
 LIM

 

FREQ

A

 No

 

 

 

 
4.2.2 TES
Below 1G

a. The E
semi-
radia

b. The E
top o

TED EMISSIO

Requirement

Method: 

Frequency R

site: 

iver setup: 

DIATED EMI

Frequencies

(MHz) 

0.009~0.490

0.490~1.705

1.705~30.0

30~88 

88~216 

216~960 

Above 960

MITS OF RAD

QUENCY (M

Above 1000 

otes: 

(1) The lim

(2) The tigh

(3)  Emiss

ST PROCED
GHz test proc
EUT was pla
-anechoiccam
tion. 
EUT was set
f avariable-h

ON MEASUR

t: FC

A

Range: 9k

M

 

ISSION LIMI

s 

0 

5 

0 

0 

DIATED EMI

MHz)  

mit for radiate

hter limit app

sion level (dB

DURE 
cedure as be

aced on the to
mber. The ta

t 3 meters aw
height antenn

REMENT 

CC Part15 C

NSI C63.10:

kHz to 25GH

Measurement

Frequenc

9KHz-150K

150KHz-30M

30MHz-1G

Above 1GH

ITS 

Field

(micorv

2400

2400

SSION MEA

PE

7

ed test was p

plies at the b

BuV/m)=20lo

elow: 
op of a rotati

able was rota

way from the
na tower. 

C Section 15.

2013 

Hz   

t Distance: 3

cy De

KHz Quas

MHz Quas

GHz Quas

Hz 
P

P

 Strength 

volts/meter)

0/F(KHz) 

00/F(KHz) 

30 

100 

150 

200 

500 

ASUREMENT

Limit (d

EAK  

74 

erformed ac

and edges.

g Emission l

ing table 0.8
ated 360 deg

 interference

.209  

m  

tector R

si-peak 2

si-peak 9

si-peak 10

Peak 1

Peak 1

 

M

T  

dBuV/m) (at 

cording to FC

evel (uV/m).

meters abov
rees to dete

e-receiving a

Project

RBW V

200Hz 60

9KHz 30

00KHz 300

1MHz 3M

1MHz 10

easurement 

(meters

300 

30 

30 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3M) 

AVERAG

54 

CC PART 15

 

ve the groun
rmine the po

ntenna, whic

t No.: ZKT-24
 Pa

BW V

00Hz Qua

0KHz Qua

0KHz Qua

MHz P

0Hz Av

Distance 

s) 

GE  

5C. 

d at a 3 mete
osition of the 

ch was moun
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Value 

asi-peak 

asi-peak 

asi-peak 

Peak  

verage 

er 
highest 

nted on the 

E 
9 



  

c. The a
maxim
make

d. For e
toheig
heigh
readi

e. The t
Mode

f. If the 
besto
have 
speci

Above 1G

g. Differ
Cham
is 1.5

h. Test t

 Note:

 Both 
and p

  
 

4.2.3 DEV
No deviat

4.2.4 TES

（A）Rad

 

antenna heig
mum valueof
e the measur
each suspect
ghts from 1 m
hts 1meter) a
ng. 
test-receiver 
e. 
emission lev

opped and th
10dBmargin

ified and the
GHz test proc

rent between
mber andcha
5 meter). 
the EUT in th

: 

horizontal an
performed pr

VIATION FR
tion  

ST SETUP 

diated Emiss

ght is varied f
f the field str
rement. 
ted emission
meter to 4 m
and the rotata

system was 

vel of the EU
he peak value
n would be re
n reportedin 
cedure as be

n above is the
ange form tab

he lowest ch

nd vertical an
retest to thre

ROM TEST S

sion Test-Up 

 

from one me
rength. Both 

, the EUT wa
meters (for the

able table wa

set to Peak 

UT in peak mo
es of the EU
e-tested one 
a data shee

elow: 

e test site, ch
ble 0.8 meter

annel ,the m

ntenna polar
e orthogonal

TANDARD

Frequency B

eter to four m
horizontal an

as arranged 
e test freque
as turned fro

Detect Func

ode was 10d
T would be r
by one using

et. 

hange from S
r to 1.5 mete

middle channe

rities were te
l axis. The w

 

Below 30MH

meters above
nd vertical po

to its worst c
ncy of below

om 0 degrees

ction and Spe

dB lower than
reported. Oth
g peak, quas

Semi- Anech
er( Above 18G

el ,the Highe

ested 
worst case em

Hz 

Project

 the ground t
olarizations o

case and the
w 30MHz, the
s to 360 degr

ecified Bandw

n the limit spe
herwise the e
si-peak or av

hoic Chambe
GHz the dista

est channel 

missions wer

t No.: ZKT-24
 Pa

to determine
of the antenn

en the antenn
e antenna wa
rees to find t

width with Ma

ecified, then 
emissions tha
verage metho

er to fully Ane
ance is 1 me

re reported 
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e the 
na are set to 

na was tuned
as tuned to 
he maximum

aximum Hold

testing could
at did not 
od as 

echoic 
eter and table

E 
9 

d 

m 

d 

d 

e 



 
（B）Rad

 
 
（C）Ra

 

4.2.5 EUT

The EUT 
condition 

  

4.2.6 TES
 
 Between

The em

and acc

 

diated Emiss

diated Emiss

T OPERATIN

tested syste
is specified 

ST RESULTS

n 9KHz – 30

mission from 

cording to 15

sion Test-Up 

sion Test-Up 

NG CONDIT

em was confi
in the follow

S 

MHz 

9 kHz to 30

5.31(o) & RS

 

Frequency 3

Frequency A

IONS 

igured as the
ws during the 

0MHz was pr

SS-Gen 6.13

30MHz~1GH

Above 1GHz

e statements
testing. 

 

re-tested and

, the test res

 

Hz 

z 

s of 2.4 Unles

 

d found the r

sult no need t

Project

ss otherwise

result was 20

to reported. 

t No.: ZKT-24
 Pa

 a special op

0dB lower th
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perating 

han the limit,

E 
9 

, 



 
Between 30
 

Temperatu

Pressure: 

Test Voltag

 

 
 
 

0MHz – 1GH

re: 26

10

ge: DC

z 

6℃ 

1 kPa 

C 3.7V 

Rela

Pola

Test 

ative Humidit

arization: 

Mode : 

Project

y: 54% 

Horizo

TX 802

t No.: ZKT-24
 Pa

ontal 

2.11b - 2462

 

405316078E
age 18 of 59

2MHz 
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Temperatu

Pressure: 

Test Voltag

Remarks: 
1.Final Leve
2.The emiss
3.The test d

 

 
 

re: 26

10

ge: DC

el =Receiver
sion levels o
data shows o

6℃ 

1kPa 

C 3.7V 

r Read level +
f other frequ

only the wors

+ Antenna F
encies are v

st caseTX 80

 

Rela

Pola

Test 

 

 

actor + Cabl
very lower tha
02.11b - 2462

 
 
 

 
 

ative Humidit

arization: 

Mode : 

e Loss – Pre
an the limit a
2MHz. 

Project

y: 54% 

Vertica

TX 802

eamplifier Fa
and not show

t No.: ZKT-24
 Pa

al 

2.11b - 2462

actor  
w in test repo
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2MHz 

rt.  

E 
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1GHz~2

Polar 
(H/V) 

Fre

(

V 48

V 48
V 72
V 72
V 96
V 96
V 12
V 12
H 48
H 48
H 72
H 72
H 96
H 96
H 12
H 12

Polar 
(H/V) 

Fre

(

V 48

V 48
V 73
V 73
V 97
V 97
V 12
V 12
H 48
H 48
H 73
H 73
H 97
H 97
H 12
H 12

25GHz 

equency 
M

R

(MHz) (d

824.00 5

824.00 4
236.00 5
236.00 4
648.00 5
648.00 4

2060.00 5
2060.00 4
824.00 5
824.00 4
236.00 5
236.00 4
648.00 5
648.00 4

2060.00 5
2060.00 4

equency 
M

R

(MHz) (d

874.00 5

874.00 4
311.00 5
311.00 4
748.00 5
748.00 4

2185.00 5
2185.00 4
874.00 5
874.00 4
311.00 5
311.00 4
748.00 5
748.00 4

2185.00 5
2185.00 4

Meter 
eading 

Pre

dBuV)  (

52.45  3

43.17  3
50.46  3
43.17  3
54.30  3
43.72  3
52.27  3
43.58  3
54.09  3
43.95  3
51.80  3
43.96  3
52.82  3
43.90  3
52.28  3
43.77  3

Meter 
eading 

Pre

dBuV)  (

50.66  3

43.59  3
51.40  3
43.90  3
52.54  3
43.82  3
52.02  3
43.48  3
54.43  3
43.12  3
51.76  3
43.29  3
50.98  3
43.98  3
53.32  3
43.52  3

e-ampl
ifier 

Ca
Lo

(dB) (d

Low C

30.55 5.

30.55 5.
30.33 6.
30.33 6.
30.85 7.
30.85 7.
31.02 8.
31.02 8.
30.55 5.
30.55 5.
30.33 6.
30.33 6.
30.85 7.
30.85 7.
31.02 8.
31.02 8.

e-ampl
ifier 

Ca
Lo

(dB) (d

Middle

30.55 5.

30.55 5.
30.33 6.
30.33 6.
30.85 7.
30.85 7.
31.02 8.
31.02 8.
30.55 5.
30.55 5.
30.33 6.
30.33 6.
30.85 7.
30.85 7.
31.02 8.
31.02 8.

 
 

802.11b

able 
oss 

Anten
Fact

dB) (dB

Channel:241

77 24.6

77 24.6
32 24.5
32 24.5
45 24.6
45 24.6
99 25.5
99 25.5
77 24.6
77 24.6
32 24.5
32 24.5
45 24.6
45 24.6
99 25.5
99 25.5

 

able 
oss 

Anten
Fact

dB) (dB

 Channel:24

77 24.6

77 24.6
32 24.5
32 24.5
45 24.6
45 24.6
99 25.5
99 25.5
77 24.6
77 24.6
32 24.5
32 24.5
45 24.6
45 24.6
99 25.5
99 25.5

nna 
tor 

Emiss
Lev

B) (dBuV

2MHz 

66 52.3

66 43.0
55 51.0
55 43.7
69 55.5
69 45.0
57 55.8
57 47.1
66 53.9
66 43.8
55 52.3
55 44.5
69 54.1
69 45.1
57 55.8
57 47.3

nna 
tor 

Emiss
Lev

B) (dBuV

37MHz 

66 50.5

66 43.4
55 51.9
55 44.4
69 53.8
69 45.1
57 55.5
57 47.0
66 54.3
66 43.0
55 52.3
55 43.8
69 52.2
69 45.2
57 56.8
57 47.0

Project

sion 
vel 

Limi

V/m)
(dBu

m)

33 74.0

05 54.0
00 74.0
71 54.0
59 74.0
01 54.0
81 74.0
12 54.0
97 74.0
83 54.0
34 74.0
50 54.0
11 74.0
19 54.0
82 74.0
31 54.0

sion 
vel 

Limi

V/m)
(dBu

m)

54 74.0

47 54.0
94 74.0
44 54.0
83 74.0
11 54.0
56 74.0
02 54.0
31 74.0
00 54.0
30 74.0
83 54.0
27 74.0
27 54.0
86 74.0
06 54.0

t No.: ZKT-24
 Pa

ts Margi

uV/
) 

(dB) 

00 -21.67

00 -10.95
00 -23.00
00 -10.29
00 -18.4
00 -8.99
00 -18.19
00 -6.88
00 -20.03
00 -10.17
00 -21.66
00 -9.50
00 -19.89
00 -8.81
00 -18.18
00 -6.69

ts Margi

uV/
) 

(dB) 

00 -23.46

00 -10.53
00 -22.06
00 -9.56
00 -20.17
00 -8.89
00 -18.44
00 -6.98
00 -19.69
00 -11.00
00 -21.70
00 -10.17
00 -21.73
00 -8.73
00 -17.14
00 -6.94
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n Detect
or 

Type 

7 PK 

5 AV 
0 PK 
9 AV 
1 PK 

9 AV 
9 PK 

8 AV 
3 PK 
7 AV 
6 PK 

0 AV 
9 PK 

1 AV 
8 PK 

9 AV 

n Detect
or 

Type 

6 PK 

3 AV 
6 PK 

6 AV 
7 PK 

9 AV 
4 PK 

8 AV 
9 PK 
0 AV 
0 PK 
7 AV 
3 PK 

3 AV 
4 PK 

4 AV 

E 
9 



R
1
M
2
3
h
 
 
 

Polar 
(H/V) 

Fre

(

V 49

V 49
V 73
V 73
V 98
V 98
V 12
V 12
H 49
H 49
H 73
H 73
H 98
H 98
H 12
H 12

 
Remark: 
1. Emission L
Margin= Emi
2. If peak bel
3. The amplit
has no need 

 
 
 
 
 

equency 
M

R

(MHz) (d

924.00 5

924.00 4
386.00 5
386.00 4
848.00 5
848.00 4

2310.00 5
2310.00 4
924.00 5
924.00 4
386.00 5
386.00 4
848.00 5
848.00 4

2310.00 5
2310.00 4

Level = Mete
ssion Level -
ow the avera
tude of spuri
to be reporte

Meter 
eading 

Pre

dBuV)  (

50.97  3

43.03  3
50.48  3
43.32  3
53.44  3
43.58  3
52.89  3
43.39  3
53.48  3
43.37  3
50.40  3
43.78  3
50.77  3
43.36  3
52.08  3
43.15  3

er Reading + 
- Limit 
age limit, the
ous emission
ed. 

 

e-ampli
fier 

Ca
Lo

(dB) (d

High C

30.55 5.

30.55 5.
30.33 6.
30.33 6.
30.85 7.
30.85 7.
31.02 8.
31.02 8.
30.55 5.
30.55 5.
30.33 6.
30.33 6.
30.85 7.
30.85 7.
31.02 8.
31.02 8.

Antenna Fa

e average em
ns which are

 

able 
oss 

Anten
Fact

dB) (dB

Channel:246

.77 24.6

.77 24.6

.32 24.5

.32 24.5

.45 24.6

.45 24.6

.99 25.5

.99 25.5

.77 24.6

.77 24.6

.32 24.5

.32 24.5

.45 24.6

.45 24.6

.99 25.5

.99 25.5

actor + Cable

mission was n
e attenuated 

nna 
tor 

Emiss
Lev

B) (dBuV

62MHz 

66 50.8

66 42.9
55 51.0
55 43.8
69 54.7
69 44.8
57 56.4
57 46.9
66 53.3
66 43.2
55 50.9
55 44.3
69 52.0
69 44.6
57 55.6
57 46.6

e Loss – Pre-

no test. 
by more than

Project

sion 
vel 

Limi

V/m)
(dBu

m)

85 74.0

91 54.0
02 74.0
86 54.0
73 74.0
87 54.0
43 74.0
93 54.0
36 74.0
25 54.0
94 74.0
32 54.0
06 74.0
65 54.0
62 74.0
69 54.0

-amplifier,  

n 20dB below

t No.: ZKT-24
 Pa

its Margi

uV/
) 

(dB)

00 -23.1

00 -11.09
00 -22.9
00 -10.14
00 -19.2
00 -9.13
00 -17.5
00 -7.07
00 -20.64
00 -10.7
00 -23.0
00 -9.68
00 -21.94
00 -9.35
00 -18.3
00 -7.31

w the permis

405316078E
age 21 of 59

in Detect
or 

Type)  

5 PK 

9 AV 
8 PK 
4 AV 
7 PK 

3 AV 
7 PK 

7 AV 
4 PK 
5 AV 
6 PK 

8 AV 
4 PK 

5 AV 
8 PK 

1 AV 

ssible value 

E 
9 



 

Polar 
(H/V) 

F

V 4

V 4
V 
V 
V 
V 
V 1
V 1
H 4
H 4
H 
H 
H 
H 
H 1
H 1

Polar 
(H/V) 

F

V 4

V 4
V 
V 
V 
V 
V 1
V 1
H 4
H 4
H 
H 
H 
H 
H 1
H 1

requency 

(MHz) 

4824.00 

4824.00 
7236.00 
7236.00 
9648.00 
9648.00 

12060.00 
12060.00 
4824.00 
4824.00 
7236.00 
7236.00 
9648.00 
9648.00 

12060.00 
12060.00 

requency 

(MHz) 

4874.00 

4874.00 
7311.00 
7311.00 
9748.00 
9748.00 

12185.00 
12185.00 
4874.00 
4874.00 
7311.00 
7311.00 
9748.00 
9748.00 

12185.00 
12185.00 

Meter 
Reading 

P

(dBuV)  

50.01  

43.04  
54.74  
43.85  
50.53  
43.49  
51.35  
43.39  
50.54  
43.51  
52.75  
43.53  
52.81  
43.21  
50.65  
43.18  

Meter 
Reading 

P

(dBuV)  

51.69  

43.61  
53.33  
43.31  
54.41  
43.40  
54.51  
43.57  
50.46  
43.91  
51.38  
43.16  
51.73  
43.28  
52.11  
43.29  

Pre-ampl
ifier 

C
L

(dB) (

Low

30.55 5

30.55 5
30.33 6
30.33 6
30.85 7
30.85 7
31.02 8
31.02 8
30.55 5
30.55 5
30.33 6
30.33 6
30.85 7
30.85 7
31.02 8
31.02 8

Pre-amp
lifier 

C
L

(dB) (

Middl

30.55 5

30.55 5
30.33 6
30.33 6
30.85 7
30.85 7
31.02 8
31.02 8
30.55 5
30.55 5
30.33 6
30.33 6
30.85 7
30.85 7
31.02 8
31.02 8

802.11g

Cable 
Loss 

Ante
Fac

(dB) (d

w Channel:24

5.77 24

5.77 24
6.32 24
6.32 24
7.45 24
7.45 24
8.99 25
8.99 25
5.77 24
5.77 24
6.32 24
6.32 24
7.45 24
7.45 24
8.99 25
8.99 25

 

Cable 
Loss 

Ante
Fac

(dB) (d

e Channel:2

5.77 24

5.77 24
6.32 24
6.32 24
7.45 24
7.45 24
8.99 25
8.99 25
5.77 24
5.77 24
6.32 24
6.32 24
7.45 24
7.45 24
8.99 25
8.99 25

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

enna 
ctor 

Emis
Le

B) (dBu

412MHz 

.66 49

.66 42

.55 55

.55 44

.69 51

.69 44

.57 54

.57 46

.66 50

.66 43

.55 53

.55 44

.69 54

.69 44

.57 54

.57 46

enna 
ctor 

Emis
Le

B) (dBu

2437MHz 

.66 51

.66 43

.55 53

.55 43

.69 55

.69 44

.57 58

.57 47

.66 50

.66 43

.55 51

.55 43

.69 53

.69 44

.57 55

.57 46

Project

ssion 
evel 

Lim

uV/m)
(dB

m

9.89 74

2.92 54
5.28 74
4.39 54

.82 74
4.78 54
4.89 74
6.93 54
0.42 74
3.39 54
3.29 74
4.07 54
4.10 74
4.50 54
4.19 74
6.72 54

ssion 
evel 

Lim

uV/m)
(dB

m

.57 74

3.49 54
3.87 74
3.85 54
5.70 74
4.69 54
8.05 74
7.11 54
0.34 74
3.79 54

.92 74
3.70 54
3.02 74
4.57 54
5.65 74
6.83 54

t No.: ZKT-24
 Pa

mits Marg

BuV/
m) 

(dB

.00 -24.

.00 -11.0

.00 -18.

.00 -9.6

.00 -22.

.00 -9.2

.00 -19.

.00 -7.0

.00 -23.5

.00 -10.6

.00 -20.

.00 -9.9

.00 -19.9

.00 -9.5

.00 -19.8

.00 -7.2

mits Marg

BuV/
m) 

(dB

.00 -22.4

.00 -10.5

.00 -20.

.00 -10.

.00 -18.

.00 -9.3

.00 -15.9

.00 -6.8

.00 -23.6

.00 -10.2

.00 -22.0

.00 -10.

.00 -20.9

.00 -9.4

.00 -18.

.00 -7.1

405316078E
age 22 of 59

gin Detec
or 

TypeB)  

11 PK

08 AV
72 PK

61 AV
18 PK

22 AV
11 PK

07 AV
58 PK
61 AV
71 PK

93 AV
90 PK

50 AV
81 PK

28 AV

gin Detec
or 

TypeB)  

43 PK

51 AV
13 PK
15 AV
30 PK

31 AV
95 PK

89 AV
66 PK
21 AV
08 PK
30 AV
98 PK

43 AV
35 PK

17 AV

E 
9 

ct

ct



R
1
M
2
3
h

Polar 
(H/V) 

Fre

(

V 4

V 4
V 7
V 7
V 9
V 9
V 12
V 12
H 4
H 4
H 7
H 7
H 9
H 9
H 12
H 12

Remark: 
1. Emission L
Margin= Emi
2. If peak bel
3. The amplit
has no need 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

equency 
M

R

(MHz) (

924.00 5

924.00 4
386.00 5
386.00 4
848.00 5
848.00 4

2310.00 5
2310.00 4
924.00 5
924.00 4
386.00 5
386.00 4
848.00 5
848.00 4

2310.00 5
2310.00 4

Level = Mete
ssion Level -
low the avera
tude of spuri
to be reporte

Meter 
Reading 

Pre

dBuV)  

51.17  3

43.02  3
50.64  3
43.27  3
50.70  3
43.75  3
54.62  3
43.63  3
54.87  3
43.12  3
52.66  3
43.15  3
50.25  3
43.93  3
54.44  3
43.99  3

er Reading +
- Limit 
age limit, the
ous emission
ed. 

e-ampl
ifier 

Ca
Lo

(dB) (d

High C

30.55 5.

30.55 5.
30.33 6.
30.33 6.
30.85 7.
30.85 7.
31.02 8.
31.02 8.
30.55 5.
30.55 5.
30.33 6.
30.33 6.
30.85 7.
30.85 7.
31.02 8.
31.02 8.

 Antenna Fa

e average em
ns which are

 
 
 

able 
oss 

Anten
Fact

dB) (dB

Channel:246

.77 24.6

.77 24.6

.32 24.5

.32 24.5

.45 24.6

.45 24.6

.99 25.5

.99 25.5

.77 24.6

.77 24.6

.32 24.5

.32 24.5

.45 24.6

.45 24.6

.99 25.5

.99 25.5
 

actor + Cable

mission was n
e attenuated 

 

nna 
tor 

Emiss
Lev

B) (dBuV

62MHz 

66 51.0

66 42.9
55 51.1
55 43.8
69 51.9
69 45.0
57 58.1
57 47.1
66 54.7
66 43.0
55 53.2
55 43.6
69 51.5
69 45.2
57 57.9
57 47.5

e Loss – Pre-

no test. 
by more tha

Project

sion 
vel 

Limi

V/m)
(dBu

m)

05 74.0

90 54.0
18 74.0
81 54.0
99 74.0
04 54.0
16 74.0
17 54.0
75 74.0
00 54.0
20 74.0
69 54.0
54 74.0
22 54.0
98 74.0
53 54.0

-amplifier,  

n 20dB below

t No.: ZKT-24
 Pa

its Margi

uV/
) 

(dB)

00 -22.9

00 -11.10
00 -22.8
00 -10.1
00 -22.0
00 -8.96
00 -15.84
00 -6.83
00 -19.2
00 -11.00
00 -20.8
00 -10.3
00 -22.4
00 -8.78
00 -16.0
00 -6.47

w the permis

405316078E
age 23 of 59

in Detect
or 

Type)  

5 PK 

0 AV 
2 PK 
9 AV 
1 PK 

6 AV 
4 PK 

3 AV 
5 PK 
0 AV 
0 PK 
1 AV 
6 PK 

8 AV 
2 PK 

7 AV 

ssible value 

E 
9 



 
 
 
 

Polar 
(H/V) 

Fr

V 4

V 4
V 7
V 7
V 9
V 9
V 1
V 1
H 4
H 4
H 7
H 7
H 9
H 9
H 1
H 1

Polar 
(H/V) 

Fr

V 4

V 4
V 7
V 7
V 9
V 9
V 1
V 1
H 4
H 4
H 7
H 7
H 9
H 9
H 1
H 1

requency 
R

(MHz) 

4824.00 

4824.00 
7236.00 
7236.00 
9648.00 
9648.00 
2060.00 
2060.00 
4824.00 
4824.00 
7236.00 
7236.00 
9648.00 
9648.00 
2060.00 
2060.00 

requency 
R

(MHz) 

4874.00 

4874.00 
7311.00 
7311.00 
9748.00 
9748.00 
2185.00 
2185.00 
4874.00 
4874.00 
7311.00 
7311.00 
9748.00 
9748.00 
2185.00 
2185.00 

Meter 
Reading 

P

(dBuV)  

51.36  

43.53  
50.41  
43.80  
53.06  
43.20  
52.72  
43.29  
54.81  
43.65  
50.06  
43.04  
54.78  
43.32  
52.62  
43.67  

Meter 
Reading 

P

(dBuV)  

50.80  

43.33  
54.94  
43.90  
53.10  
43.97  
53.92  
43.32  
54.70  
43.75  
51.46  
43.76  
54.23  
43.47  
51.54  
43.26  

Pre-ampl
ifier 

C
L

(dB) (

Low

30.55 5

30.55 5
30.33 6
30.33 6
30.85 7
30.85 7
31.02 8
31.02 8
30.55 5
30.55 5
30.33 6
30.33 6
30.85 7
30.85 7
31.02 8
31.02 8

Pre-ampl
ifier 

C
L

(dB) (

Middl

30.55 5

30.55 5
30.33 6
30.33 6
30.85 7
30.85 7
31.02 8
31.02 8
30.55 5
30.55 5
30.33 6
30.33 6
30.85 7
30.85 7
31.02 8
31.02 8

802.11n20

Cable 
Loss 

Ante
Fac

(dB) (d

w Channel:24

5.77 24

5.77 24
6.32 24
6.32 24
7.45 24
7.45 24
8.99 25
8.99 25
5.77 24
5.77 24
6.32 24
6.32 24
7.45 24
7.45 24
8.99 25
8.99 25

 

Cable 
Loss 

Ante
Fac

(dB) (d

e Channel:2

5.77 24

5.77 24
6.32 24
6.32 24
7.45 24
7.45 24
8.99 25
8.99 25
5.77 24
5.77 24
6.32 24
6.32 24
7.45 24
7.45 24
8.99 25
8.99 25

0 

enna 
ctor 

Emis
Le

B) (dBu

412MHz 

.66 51

.66 43

.55 50

.55 44

.69 54

.69 44

.57 56

.57 46

.66 54

.66 43

.55 50

.55 43

.69 56

.69 44

.57 56

.57 47

enna 
ctor 

Emis
Le

B) (dBu

2437MHz 

.66 50

.66 43

.55 55

.55 44

.69 54

.69 45

.57 57

.57 46

.66 54

.66 43

.55 52

.55 44

.69 55

.69 44

.57 55

.57 46

Project

ssion 
evel 

Lim

uV/m)
(dB

m

.24 74

3.41 54
.95 74
.34 54
.35 74
.49 54

6.26 74
6.83 54

.69 74
3.53 54

.60 74
3.58 54
6.07 74

.61 54
6.16 74
7.21 54

ssion 
evel 

Lim

uV/m)
(dB

m

.68 74

3.21 54
5.48 74

.44 54

.39 74
5.26 54
7.46 74
6.86 54

.58 74
3.63 54

.00 74

.30 54
5.52 74

.76 54
5.08 74
6.80 54

t No.: ZKT-24
 Pa

mits Marg

BuV/
m) 

(dB

.00 -22.7

.00 -10.5

.00 -23.0

.00 -9.6

.00 -19.6

.00 -9.5

.00 -17.7

.00 -7.1

.00 -19.3

.00 -10.4

.00 -23.4

.00 -10.4

.00 -17.9

.00 -9.3

.00 -17.8

.00 -6.7

mits Marg

BuV/
m) 

(dB

.00 -23.3

.00 -10.7

.00 -18.5

.00 -9.5

.00 -19.6

.00 -8.7

.00 -16.5

.00 -7.1

.00 -19.4

.00 -10.3

.00 -22.0

.00 -9.7

.00 -18.4

.00 -9.2

.00 -18.9

.00 -7.2
 

405316078E
age 24 of 59

gin Detec
or 

TypeB)  

76 PK

59 AV
05 PK

66 AV
65 PK

51 AV
74 PK

17 AV
31 PK
47 AV
40 PK
42 AV
93 PK

39 AV
84 PK

79 AV

gin Detec
or 

TypeB)  

32 PK

79 AV
52 PK

56 AV
61 PK

74 AV
54 PK

14 AV
42 PK
37 AV
00 PK

70 AV
48 PK

24 AV
92 PK

20 AV

E 
9 

t

t



Polar 
(H/V) 

Fre

(

V 49

V 49
V 73
V 73
V 98
V 98
V 12
V 12
H 49
H 49
H 73
H 73
H 98
H 98
H 12
H 12

 
Remark: 
1. Emission
Margin= Em
2. If peak be
3. The amp
has no need
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

equency 
M

R

(MHz) (

924.00 5

924.00 4
386.00 5
386.00 4
848.00 5
848.00 4

2310.00 5
2310.00 4
924.00 5
924.00 4
386.00 5
386.00 4
848.00 5
848.00 4

2310.00 5
2310.00 4

n Level = Met
mission Leve
elow the ave
litude of spu
d to be repor

Meter 
Reading 

Pre

dBuV)  

54.67  3

43.70  3
53.68  3
43.69  3
50.26  3
43.89  3
51.64  3
43.86  3
52.47  3
43.53  3
53.24  3
43.34  3
50.04  3
43.24  3
53.17  3
43.51  3

ter Reading 
l - Limit 

erage limit, th
rious emissio
rted. 

e-ampl
ifier 

Ca
Lo

(dB) (d

High C

30.55 5.

30.55 5.
30.33 6.
30.33 6.
30.85 7.
30.85 7.
31.02 8.
31.02 8.
30.55 5.
30.55 5.
30.33 6.
30.33 6.
30.85 7.
30.85 7.
31.02 8.
31.02 8.

+ Antenna F

he average e
ons which ar

 

able 
oss 

Anten
Fact

dB) (dB

Channel:246

.77 24.6

.77 24.6

.32 24.5

.32 24.5

.45 24.6

.45 24.6

.99 25.5

.99 25.5

.77 24.6

.77 24.6

.32 24.5

.32 24.5

.45 24.6

.45 24.6

.99 25.5

.99 25.5

Factor + Cabl

emission was
re attenuated

nna 
tor 

Emiss
Lev

B) (dBuV

62MHz 

66 54.5

66 43.5
55 54.2
55 44.2
69 51.5
69 45.1
57 55.1
57 47.4
66 52.3
66 43.4
55 53.7
55 43.8
69 51.3
69 44.5
57 56.7
57 47.0

le Loss – Pre

s no test. 
d by more tha

Project

sion 
vel 

Limi

V/m)
(dBu

m)

55 74.0

58 54.0
22 74.0
23 54.0
55 74.0
18 54.0
18 74.0
40 54.0
35 74.0
41 54.0
78 74.0
88 54.0
33 74.0
53 54.0
71 74.0
05 54.0

e-amplifier,  

an 20dB belo

t No.: ZKT-24
 Pa

its Margi

uV/
) 

(dB)

00 -19.4

00 -10.4
00 -19.7
00 -9.77
00 -22.4
00 -8.82
00 -18.8
00 -6.60
00 -21.6
00 -10.5
00 -20.2
00 -10.1
00 -22.6
00 -9.47
00 -17.2
00 -6.95

ow the perm

405316078E
age 25 of 59

in Detect
or 

Type)  

5 PK 

2 AV 
8 PK 

7 AV 
5 PK 

2 AV 
2 PK 

0 AV 
5 PK 
9 AV 
2 PK 
2 AV 
7 PK 

7 AV 
9 PK 

5 AV 

issible value

E 
9 

e 



 
 

Polar 
(H/V) 

F

V 

V 
V 
V 
V 
V 
V 1
V 1
H 
H 
H 
H 
H 
H 
H 1
H 1

Polar 
(H/V) 

F

V 

V 
V 
V 
V 
V 
V 1
V 1
H 
H 
H 
H 
H 
H 
H 1
H 1

Frequenc
y R

(MHz) 

4844.00 

4844.00 
7266.00 
7266.00 
9688.00 
9688.00 
12110.00 
12110.00 
4844.00 
4844.00 
7266.00 
7266.00 
9688.00 
9688.00 
12110.00 
12110.00 

Frequenc
y R

(MHz) 

4874.00 

4874.00 
7311.00 
7311.00 
9748.00 
9748.00 
12185.00 
12185.00 
4874.00 
4874.00 
7311.00 
7311.00 
9748.00 
9748.00 
12185.00 
12185.00 

Meter 
Reading 

P

(dBuV)  

51.60  

43.20  
50.80  
43.14  
51.34  
43.02  
52.67  
43.41  
51.79  
43.66  
53.93  
43.84  
52.73  
43.49  
54.58  
43.76  

Meter 
Reading 

P

(dBuV)  

51.52  

43.32  
50.89  
43.37  
51.08  
43.66  
51.05  
43.19  
52.16  
43.07  
54.04  
43.91  
50.35  
43.37  
53.58  
43.58  

re-ampli
fier 

C
L

(dB) (

Low

30.55 5

30.55 5
30.33 6
30.33 6
30.85 7
30.85 7
31.02 8
31.02 8
30.55 5
30.55 5
30.33 6
30.33 6
30.85 7
30.85 7
31.02 8
31.02 8

re-ampli
fier 

C
L

(dB) (

Middl

30.55 5

30.55 5
30.33 6
30.33 6
30.85 7
30.85 7
31.02 8
31.02 8
30.55 5
30.55 5
30.33 6
30.33 6
30.85 7
30.85 7
31.02 8
31.02 8

802.11n40

Cable 
Loss 

Ante
Fac

(dB) (d

w Channel:24

5.77 24

5.77 24
6.32 24
6.32 24
7.45 24
7.45 24
8.99 25
8.99 25
5.77 24
5.77 24
6.32 24
6.32 24
7.45 24
7.45 24
8.99 25
8.99 25

 

Cable 
Loss 

Ante
Fac

(dB) (d

e Channel:2

5.77 24

5.77 24
6.32 24
6.32 24
7.45 24
7.45 24
8.99 25
8.99 25
5.77 24
5.77 24
6.32 24
6.32 24
7.45 24
7.45 24
8.99 25
8.99 25

0 

enna 
ctor 

Emis
Le

B) (dBu

422MHz 

.66 51

.66 43

.55 51

.55 43

.69 52

.69 44

.57 56

.57 46

.66 51

.66 43

.55 54

.55 44

.69 54

.69 44

.57 58

.57 47

enna 
ctor 

Emis
Le

B) (dBu

2437MHz 

.66 52

.66 43

.55 54

.55 43

.69 53

.69 44

.57 56

.57 47

.66 53

.66 43

.55 52

.55 43

.69 54

.69 44

.57 54

.57 45

Project

ssion 
evel 

Lim

uV/m)
(dB

m

.48 74

3.08 54
.34 74

3.68 54
.63 74
.31 54

6.21 74
6.95 54

.67 74
3.54 54

.47 74

.38 54

.02 74

.78 54
8.12 74
7.30 54

ssion 
evel 

Lim

uV/m)
(dB

m

.23 74

3.48 54
.16 74

3.66 54
3.63 74

.52 54
6.82 74
7.86 54
3.14 74
3.13 54

.82 74
3.19 54

.46 74

.82 54

.88 74
5.75 54

t No.: ZKT-24
 Pa

mits Marg

BuV/
m) 

(dB

.00 -22.5

.00 -10.9

.00 -22.6

.00 -10.3

.00 -21.3

.00 -9.6

.00 -17.7

.00 -7.0

.00 -22.3

.00 -10.4

.00 -19.5

.00 -9.6

.00 -19.9

.00 -9.2

.00 -15.8

.00 -6.7

mits Marg

BuV/
m) 

(dB

.00 -21.7

.00 -10.5

.00 -19.8

.00 -10.3

.00 -20.3

.00 -9.4

.00 -17.

.00 -6.1
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22 4.85

22 4.85

22 4.85

22 4.85
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22 4.85
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22 4.85
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22 4.85

22 4.85

or + Cable Lo

Antenna 
Factor 
(dB/m)

nel 2412MHz

23.98 
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23.98 

23.98 

nel 2412MHz

23.98 

23.98 
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76  30.2
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67  30.2
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22 4.85

22 4.85
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22 4.85

22 4.85
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